

E-filing

MHPU080000742024

S.C.C. No. 27/2024



Baban Bajaba Raskar

Vs.

Atul Pandurang Balwadkar

ORDER BELOW ON BAIL APPLICATION .

(Application ID No. AMH20230042852D202500249)

This application is filed by accused Atul Pandurang Balwadkar for releasing him on bail. Learned advocate for accused submitted that, this court has ample power to grant bail in alleged offences. He submitted that, accused is falsely implicated in the present crime. If he will not release on bail then much irreparable loss will be caused to his family. Further more he submitted that, if this court grant bail subject to condition accused will obey all the conditions. Hence, accused be released on bail.

2) Heard ld. Advocate for the accused. Perused record. It prima facie appears that the presence of accused can easily be secure as and when required. It is well settled law that, bail is rule and jail is an exception. Under such circumstances it is not proper to keep the accused person behind the bars. There is substance in the application. Hence, I proceed to pass following order:

ORDER

Accused Atul Pandurang Balwadkar is released on bail on furnishing P. B. and S. B. of Rs. 15,000/-(Fifteen thousand only) each.

Dated :- 07/04/2025

(L.V. Shrikhande)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
Court No.3, Khadki, Pune